SENATE BILL 368

М3 1lr2033 CF HB 292 By: Senator Stone Introduced and read first time: February 3, 2011 Assigned to: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee Report: Favorable Senate action: Adopted Read second time: March 4, 2011 CHAPTER _____ AN ACT concerning Hart-Miller-Pleasure Island Citizens Oversight Committee - Duties FOR the purpose of altering the duties of the Hart-Miller-Pleasure Island Citizens Oversight Committee; requiring the Oversight Committee to monitor and provide oversight for certain development, use, and maintenance of the Hart-Miller-Pleasure Island chain; requiring the Oversight Committee to hear and dispose of complaints by certain individuals; and generally relating to the Hart-Miller-Pleasure Island Citizens Oversight Committee. BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, Article – Environment Section 5-1104(a)(1)Annotated Code of Maryland (2007 Replacement Volume and 2010 Supplement)

14 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Environment

16 Section 5–1104(c)

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

15

18

21

17 Annotated Code of Maryland

(2007 Replacement Volume and 2010 Supplement)

19 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 20 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article - Environment

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS INDICATE MATTER ADDED TO EXISTING LAW.

[Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.

<u>Underlining</u> indicates amendments to bill.

Strike out indicates matter stricken from the bill by amendment or deleted from the law by amendment.



| 1 | 5-1104. |
|----------------------------|--|
| 2 3 | (a) (1) With the advice and consent of the Senate, the Governor shall appoint a Hart–Miller–Pleasure Island Citizens Oversight Committee. |
| 4 | (c) The Oversight Committee shall: |
| 5 6 7 | (1) [Monitor the redeposit of spoil and Baltimore County tributary spoil within 5 miles of the Hart-Miller-Pleasure Island chain] MONITOR AND PROVIDE OVERSIGHT REGARDING: |
| 8 9 | (I) THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT, USE, AND MAINTENANCE OF THE HART-MILLER-PLEASURE ISLAND CHAIN; AND |
| 10 11 | (II) THE WATER QUALITY IMMEDIATELY SURROUNDING THE ISLANDS; and |
| 12 13 14 15 16 | (2) Hear and dispose of complaints lodged by individuals affected by [the redeposit of spoil and Baltimore County tributary spoil within 5 miles of the Hart-Miller-Pleasure Island chain] THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT AND THE WATER QUALITY IMMEDIATELY SURROUNDING THE HART-MILLER-PLEASURE ISLAND CHAIN. |
| 17 18 | SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect October 1, 2011. |
| | Approved: |
| | Governor. |
| | President of the Senate. |
| | Speaker of the House of Delegates. |